41. 	� Information Pursuant to Regulation 34(3) Read with Schedule V of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015:

₹ in Lakh
Name of the entity Relation Balance (including interest accrued) as on Maximum balance during the year ended

As at
31st March,

2017

As at
31st March,

2016

As at
1st April,

2015

As at
31st March,

2017

As at
31st March,

2016

As at
1st April, 2015

Infomedia Press
Limited

Subsidiary 3325.63 2,998.34 2,571.69 3,325.63 2,998.34 2,571.69

	� There are no transactions of loans and advances to subsidiaries, associate firms/ companies in which directors are interested other

than as disclosed above. The above loans and advances have been given for business purposes/ corporate general purposes.

	 The aforesaid loanee company has not made any investment in the shares of the Company.

42.	 First Time Ind AS Adoption Reconciliations
42.1	Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2016 and 1st April, 2015

 ₹ in Lakh
Particulars As at 31st March, 2016 As at 1st April, 2015

 Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

 As per Ind
AS

 Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

 As per Ind
AS

Assets
Non - current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment  1,361.82  1,361.82  985.22  985.22
Capital work-in-progress  -   -   -   -
Other intangible assets  1,036.53  1,036.53  239.02  239.02
Intangible assets under development  125.35  125.35  147.71  147.71
Financial Assets

 Investments  326,568.58  -   326,568.58  328,703.64  -   328,703.64
 Loans  14,827.28  2,794.95  17,622.23  14,387.87  1,186.64  15,574.51
 Other  921.34  (35.46)  885.88  668.77  (40.77)  628.00

Other non- current assets  3,418.90  33.00  3,451.90  3,115.71  39.49  3,155.20
348,259.80  2,792.49 351,052.29 348,247.94  1,185.36 349,433.30

Current assets
Inventories  70.48  70.48  63.39  63.39
Financial Assets

Investment  0.00  602.62  602.62  0.00  841.09  841.09
Trade receivables  2,735.12  2,735.12  2,054.49  2,054.49
Cash and cash equivalents  348.35  348.35  314.05  314.05
Bank balances other than 10(a) above  289.51  289.51  5.14  5.14
Loans  272.51  272.51  393.85  393.85
Other current financial assets  525.87  525.87  1,081.06  1,081.06

Other current assets  885.44  885.44  930.64  930.64
 5,127.28  602.62  5,729.90  4,842.62  841.09  5,683.71

 Total Assets 353,387.08  3,395.11 356,782.19 353,090.56  2,026.45 355,117.01

Standalone

Notes on Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2017

Corporate Overview
Statutory Reports
Financial Statements

Annual Report 2016-17 155

 ₹ in Lakh
Particulars As at 31st March, 2016 As at 1st April, 2015

 Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

 As per Ind
AS

 Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

 As per Ind
AS

Equity and Liabilities
Equity

Equity Share capital  52,347.43  52,347.43  52,342.43  52,342.43
Other Equity  210,058.50  3,395.11  213,453.61  219,127.70  2,026.45  221,154.15

262,405.93  3,395.11 265,801.04 271,470.13  2,026.45 273,496.58
Liabilities

Non-current liabilities
Financials Liabilities

Borrowings  13.47  13.47  47.82  47.82
Provisions  291.47  291.47  307.25  307.25
Other Non-Current liabilities  -   -   29.32  29.32

 304.94  -   304.94  384.39  -   384.39
Current liabilities

Financials Liabilities
Borrowings  64,623.34  64,623.34  55,036.05  55,036.05
Trade payable  2,830.12  2,830.12  2,735.97  2,735.97
Other financial liabilities (Other than those
specified in item (23))

 925.37  925.37  872.60  872.60

Other current liabilities  504.04  504.04  811.85  811.85
Provisions  21,793.34  21,793.34  21,779.57  21,779.57

 90,676.21  -   90,676.21  81,236.04  -   81,236.04
Total Equity and Liabilities 353,387.08  3,395.11 356,782.19 353,090.56  2,026.45 355,117.01

42.2	Reconciliation of Loss and Reserve between Ind AS and previous GAAP
 ₹ in Lakh

Nature of adjustments Foot Notes  Loss  Reserve
As at

31st March, 2016
As at

31st March, 2016
As at

1st April, 2015
Loss / Retained earnings as per Previous GAAP  (9,096.10)  (125,008.62)  (115,912.53)
Fair Valuation for Financial Assets (a)  1,607.13  3,374.98  2,026.46
Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans (b)  (20.13)  20.13  -

 1,587.00  3,395.11  2,026.46
Loss before OCI / Reserve as per Ind AS  (7,509.10)  (121,613.51)  (113,886.07)

	 (a)	� Certain Financial Assets including investments have been recorded at fair value as at 1st April, 2015 with the resultant gain/

loss in the Reserves. For subsequent measurements these assets have been valued at amortised cost using effective interest
rate/ Fair Value through Profit and Loss account (FVTPL)/ Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI) as
applicable.

	 (b)	� Re-measurement of the defined benefit plans are recognised in Other Comprehensive Income in accordance with Ind AS.

156 Network18 Media & Investments Limited

Notes on Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2017

42.3	Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2016
₹ in Lakh

Particulars 2015-16
 Previous GAAP Effect of transition to Ind AS  As per Ind AS

Income
Revenue from operations  6,729.93  -   6,729.93
Other income  900.99  1,613.61  2,514.60

Total Income  7,630.92  1,613.61  9,244.53
Expenses

Cost of materials consumed  200.73  -   200.73
Employee benefits expense  4,313.23  20.13  4,333.36
Finance costs  5,283.34  -   5,283.34
Depreciation and amortisation expense  583.47  -   583.47
Other expenses  6,346.25  6.48  6,352.73

Total Expenses  16,727.02  26.61  16,753.63
Loss before/ after tax for the year  (9,096.10)  1,587.00  (7,509.10)

43.	 Capital and Financial Risk Management
43.1	Capital Management
	� The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will continue as going concern while maximising the return to stakeholders

through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance. The Company montiors Capital using a gearing ratio.

	 The capital structure of the Company consists of debt, cash and cash equivalent and equity.
₹ in Lakh

Particulars Mar 17 Mar 16 Mar 15
Gross Debt 114,856.69  64,652.17  55,128.13
Less: Cash and cash equivalent 2.63  348.35  314.05
(a) Net debts  114,854.06  64,303.82  54,814.08

[…]

in the Reserves.

	�	�  For subsequent measurements these assets have been valued at amortised cost using effective interest rate / Fair Value
Through Profit and Loss account (FVTPL)/ Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI) as applicable.

	 C.	� The adjustment pertains to transfer of Total Comprehensive Income proportionately to the owners of the parent and non-
controlling interest (NCI) even if this results in NCI having a deficit balance which was restricted to NIL in erstwhile previous
GAAP.

	 D.	 Re-measurement of the defined benefit plan are recognized in Other Comprehensive Income in accordance with Ind AS.

Consolidated

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2017

Corporate Overview
Statutory Reports
Financial Statements

Annual Report 2016-17 211

40.3	Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2016

Particulars 2015-16
 Previous GAAP  Effect of transition to Ind AS  As per Ind AS

balance sheet
Income
Revenue from operations
(a)	 Revenue from operations 340,331.01  (187,601.69) 152,729.32
(b) 	 Other Income 9,167.85 692.45 9,860.30
Total Income 349,498.86  (186,909.24) 162,589.62
Expenses
(a)	 Distribution, advertising and business promotion 84,381.06  (37,279.75) 47,101.31
(b)	 Cost of material consumed and traded goods sold 297.89  -   297.89
(c)	 Employee Benefits Expense 66,908.04  (25,764.91) 41,143.13
(d)	 Finance Costs 9,505.70  (2,823.25) 6,682.45
(e)	 Depreciation and amortisation Expense 8,970.59  (3,198.80) 5,771.79
(f )	 Other Expenses 170,794.85  (111,807.24) 58,987.61
Total Expenses 340,858.13  (180,873.95) 159,984.18
Profit before non-controlling interests/share of profit/ (loss) of
joint ventures and associates

8,640.73  (6,035.29)  2,605.44

Share in Profit/ (loss)/ of Joint Ventures and Associates 432.25 8,226.68 8,658.93
Profit Before Tax 9,072.98 2,191.39  11,264.37
Tax Expenses
Current Tax 4,465.46  (2,962.17) 1,503.29
Deferred Tax 154.70 7.35 162.05
Short/(excess) provision for tax relating to earlier years 160.62  (182.35)  (21.73)
Total  taxes 4,780.78  (3,137.17) 1,643.61
Profit/ (loss) after tax before non-controlling interest 4,292.20 5,328.56  9,620.76
Non-controlling interest profit/ (loss) 7,760.98  (682.04) 7,078.94
Net profit/ (loss) after taxes, non-controlling interest and share of
profit /(loss) of associates and joint vertures

 (3,468.78)  6,010.60  2,541.82

40.4	Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of Cash flow for the year ended 31st March, 2016
₹ in Lakh

Particulars 2015-16
Previous GAAP Effect of transition to Ind AS As per Ind AS

balance sheet
Net Cash flow from Operating Activities  (2,920.71)  11,643.99  8,723.28
Net Cash flow used in investing Activities  (9,187.88)  (4,913.04)  (14,100.92)
Net Cash flow generated/ (used in) financing activities  5,614.38  (6,164.15)  (549.77)
Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and cash equivalents  (6,494.21)  566.80  (5,927.41)
Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning of the year  25,098.60  (14,573.61)  10,524.99
Exchange differences on cash and cash equivalents  73.38  -   73.38
Cash and cash equivalents adjustment on account of Prism TV  (160.83)  160.83  -
Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the year  18,516.94  (13,845.98)  4,670.96

40.5	� Interests in Joint Ventures were hitherto being accounted for using proportionate consolidation method under previous GAAP.
Under Ind AS, the same has been accounted for using equity method of accounting.

212 Network18 Media & Investments Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2017

41.	 Capital  and Financial Risk Management
41.1	Capital Management
	� The Group manages its capital to ensure that it will continue as going concern while maximising the return to stakeholders through

the optimisation of the debt and equity balance. The Group monitors Capital using a gearing ratio.